

No. 17-647

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROSE MARY KNICK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to The United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,  
NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF ASSOCIATION,  
AND CATL FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ELLEN STEEN  
DANIELLE H. QUIST  
*American Farm Bureau  
Federation  
600 Maryland Ave., S.W.,  
Suite 1000W  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
(202) 406-3600*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHAD M. CLAMAGE  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. <i>Williamson County</i> 's Ripeness Rules Make The Takings Clause The Poor Relation Of Other Provisions Of The Bill Of Rights. ....	9
II. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Justify Continued Adherence To <i>Williamson County</i> .....	16
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	16
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	16, 20
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	12
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	13
<i>Chi., B. &amp; Q. R.R. Co. v. City of Chi.</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20
<i>City of Chi. v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	8
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	9

<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs,</i> 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	2
<i>Front Royal &amp; Warren Cty. Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal,</i> 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	16
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 569 U.S. 513 (2013).....	19
<i>Hubbard v. United States,</i> 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	21
<i>Hurst v. Florida,</i> 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	16
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	21
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	17
<i>Mitchum v. Foster,</i> 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	12, 20
<i>Patsy v. Fla. Bd. of Regents of Fla.,</i> 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	17

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	13
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santini v. Conn. Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Shelly v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	16
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	11
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

## Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	12
§ 1341.....	14
§ 1441.....	8, 19
§ 1738.....	18
§ 2254(b).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

## Other Authorities

Michael M. Berger & Gideon Kanner, <i>Shell Game! You Can't Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 URB. LAW. 671 (2004).....	21
David A. Dana & Thomas W. Merrill, PROPERTY: TAKINGS (2002).....	10, 15
John J. Delaney & Duane J. Desiderio, <i>Who Will Clean Up the "Ripeness Mess"? A Call for Reform So Takings Plaintiffs Can Enter the Federal Courthouse</i> , 31 URB. LAW. 195 (1999).....	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	6
THE FEDERALIST NO. 54 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	9

Timothy V. Kassouni, <i>The Ripeness Doctrine and the Judicial Relegation of Constitutionally Protected Property Rights</i> , 29 CAL. WESTERN L. REV. 1 (1992) .....	14
Max Kidalov & Richard H. Seamon, <i>The Missing Piece of the Debate over Federal Property Rights Litigation</i> , 27 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 1 (1999) .....	9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Contract Rights and Property Rights: A Case Study in the Relationship Between Individual Liberties and Constitutional Structure</i> , 76 CAL. L. REV. 267 (1988).....	7
Jennifer Nedelsky, PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE LIMITS OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONALISM: THE MADISONIAN FRAMEWORK AND ITS LEGACY (1990).....	7
Gregory Overstreet, <i>The Ripeness Doctrine of the Taking Clause: A Survey of Decisions Showing Just How Far Federal Courts Will Go to Avoid Adjudicating Land Use Cases</i> , 10 J. LAND USE & ENVTL. L. 91 (1994) .....	15
Gregory M. Stein, <i>Regulatory Takings and Ripeness in the Federal Courts</i> , 48 VAND. L. REV. 1 (1995) .....	14
